The Court's judgment of conviction reflects the following sentence of confinement: 

The defendant is hereby committed to the custody of the United States Bureau 
of Prisons to be imprisoned for a total term of 624 month( s). The term consists 
of SIXTY (60) MONTHS as to Count IS; TWO HUNDRED SIXTY FOUR 
(264) MONTHS as to Counts 2S, 4S, 6S, and 8S; ONE HUNDRED TWENTY
(120) MONTHS as to Counts 5S and 9S, all to be served concurrently: As to
Count 3S, the defendant is sentenced to ONE HUNDRED twenty (120)
MONTHS, to run consecutively to Counts 1 S, 2S, and 4S-9S. The defendant
is sentenced to TWO HUNDRED FOR TY (240) MONTHS as to Count 7S,
to run consecutively to Counts 3S, and Counts 1S-6S, 8S and 9S, for a total of
SIX HUNDRED TWENTY FOUR (624) MONTHS.

(Docket Entry No. 158.) Thus, defendant was sentenced to an effective concurrent term of 

264 months (22 years), followed by a total consecutive tenn of 360 months (30 years), for 

a total 624-month (52-year) term of confinement. 

Defendant sets forth his analysis of his sentence as follows: